

No. 11-1471

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEBRASKANS UNITED FOR LIFE, DOING BUSINESS AS  
NULIFE PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**AND**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 669-5135  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF**  
**AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court, the Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund (“Eagle Forum”) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* submitted by Nebraskans United for Life (“NuLife”). The Planned Parenthood respondents withheld consent, thereby necessitating this motion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	i
Questions Presented .....	v
Table of Contents .....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	5
Reasons to Grant the Writ.....	9
I. Regardless of the Outcome on NuLife’s Intervention, This Court Should Grant the Writ to Vacate the Injunction Because Planned Parenthood Lacks Standing and a Ripe Claim. 10	
A. Appellate Courts Have the Obligation to Assess Not Only their Jurisdiction But Also the Jurisdiction of the Lower Courts.....	11
B. Planned Parenthood Lacks Standing and a Ripe Claim .....	13
II. Courts Should Hear Interveners’ Post-Judgment Challenges to Jurisdiction If Filed with Timely Notices of Appeal .....	15
III. This Cases Raises Exceptionally Important Issues for Ensuring Informed Consent and Protecting Women Who Consider Abortions ...	19
A. NuLife’s Intervention Will Help Enforce Article III’s Limits and Federalism .....	19
B. The Injunction Denies Women Truly Informed Consent.....	21
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1010 (2005), <i>abrogated on other grnds.</i> , <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	18
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	11-12
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	11
<i>California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Management Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416, 440 n.30 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grnds.</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	13
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179, 188 (1973).....	14

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	14
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2579 (2009) .....	16
<i>In re O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Lyon v. Whisman</i> , 45 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>MasterCard Intern. Inc. v. Visa Intern. Service Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, 62 (1976) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	5, 9-10, 14, 22-23
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010) .....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 664 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	15
<i>Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974) .....	14-15, 19, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11, 18

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Ford</i> , 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	17
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	9, 11-13, 19-20
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-325(6) .....	9, 22
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-327.04 .....	2
Nebraska’s Uniform Credentialing Act, NEB. REV. STAT. §§38-101 to 38-1,140 .....	3
Nebraska’s Health Care Facility Licensure Act, NEB. REV. STAT. §§71-401 to 71-467 .....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. §71-448.....	3
Nebraska’s Women’s Health Protection Act, Neb. L.B. 594, 101st Leg. Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
Neb. L.B. 594, §11(3), 101st Leg. Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2010).....	2
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 4 .....	5, 19
FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9)(A).....	5
FED. R. APP. P. 28(b) .....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 24 .....	5, 9, 17

NECivR 7.0.1(b)(1)(B) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
J. M. Barrett <i>et al.</i> , <i>Induced abortion: a risk factor for placenta previa</i> , 141(7) AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 769 (1981).....	8
Priscilla K. Coleman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Induced abortion and anxiety, mood, and substance abuse disorders: Isolating the effects of abortion in the national comorbidity survey</i> , 43 J. PSYCHIATRIC RES. 770 (2009).....	7
Janet R. Daling <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk of Breast Cancer Among Young Women: Relationship to Induced Abortion</i> , 86 J. NAT’L CANCER INST. 1584 (1994).....	8
Stuart Donnan, M.D., Editor in Chief, <i>Abortion, Breast Cancer, and Impact Factors – in this Number and the Last</i> , 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY HEALTH 605 (1996).....	23
David M. Fergusson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion and mental health disorders: evidence from a 30-year longitudinal study</i> , 193 BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 444 (2008).....	6
M. Gissler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Finland 1987-1994 –Definition Problems and Benefits of Record Linkage</i> , 76 ACTA OBSTETRICA & GYNECOLOGICA SCANDINAVICA 651 (1997).....	6
E. Himpens <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence, type, and distribution and severity of cerebral palsy in relation to gestational age: a meta-analytic review</i> , 50 DEVELOPMENTAL MED. CHILD NEUROLOGY 334 (2008) .....	7

Jay D. Iams <i>et al.</i> , <i>Primary, secondary, and tertiary interventions to reduce the morbidity and mortality of preterm birth</i> , 371 THE LANCET 164 (Jan. 2008) .....	7
Kim E. Innes, Tim E. Byers, <i>First Pregnancy Characteristics &amp; Subsequent Breast Cancer Risk Among Young Women</i> , 112 INT. J. CANCER 306 (2004).....	8
Institute of Medicine, <i>Preterm Birth: Causes, Consequences, and Prevention</i> , 519 (National Academy of Science Press, July 2006).....	7
Angela Lanfranchi, M.D., <i>The Federal Government and Academic Texts as Barriers to Informed Consent</i> , 13:1 J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 12 (Spring 2008).....	8
D. Reardon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women</i> , 95:8 SO. MED. J. 834 (2002) .....	6
Hanes M. Swingle <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analyses</i> , 54 J. REPRODUCTIVE MED. 95 (2009) .....	7
John M. Thorp <i>et al.</i> , <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58 OB GYN SURVEY 67 (2002) .....	8-9

No. 11-1471
